

No. 17-10676

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN FINNEGAN, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

RESPONDENT-APPELLEE.

On Appeal From
the United States Tax Court
(Tax Court Docket No. 8637-13)
Honorable Thomas B. Wells, United States Tax Court Judge

OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

Agostino & Associates, P.C.
Counsel for Petitioners-Appellants
14 Washington Place
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
Tel: (201) 488-5400
Fax: (201) 488-5855

Of Counsel:
Frank Agostino
Lawrence A. Sannicandro

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Factual Background	3
II. Procedural History	7
III. Rulings Presented for Review	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
POINT I: THE TAX COURT ERRED IN INTERPRETING “WITH THE INTENT TO EVADE TAX” IN SECTION 6501(C)(1) TO REFER TO ANYONE OTHER THAN THE TAXPAYER’S INTENT	12
I. The Standard of Review Is <i>De Novo</i>	12
II. Framework for Analysis	12
III. “Intent to Evade Tax” in Section 6501(c)(1) Refers to the Taxpayer’s Intent	16
A. The Statute’s Plain Language Supports That “Intent to Evade Tax” Refers to the Taxpayer’s Intent	17

B.	The Statute’s Legal History Supports That “Intent to Evade Tax” Refers to the Taxpayer’s Intent.....	19
C.	The Fraud-Related Provisions of the Code Support That “Intent to Evade Tax” Refers to the Taxpayer’s Intent ..	22
1.	Section 6501(c)(1) Must Be Read Harmoniously with Section 7454(a)	23
2.	Section 6501(c)(1) and Section 6663(a) Both Require the Taxpayer to Act With the Intent to Evade Tax.....	24
3.	Interpreting Section 6501(c)(1) to Mean Anyone’s Intent Renders Section 6663(c) Meaningless	26
4.	Interpreting Section 6501(c)(1) to Mean Anyone’s Intent Would Undermine the Relief Provisions of Section 6161(b)(3)	26
D.	The Tax Court’s Reading of Section 6501(c)(1) Violates <i>Boyle’s</i> Nondelegable Duty Principle.....	27
E.	Summary	29
IV.	The Commissioner’s Assessments for 1994 Through 2001 Are Time-Barred by the General Rule in Section 6501(a).....	30
POINT II:	THE TAX COURT’S EVIDENTIARY RULINGS WERE AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	31
I.	Standard of Review.....	31
II.	The Testimony of Agent Ashcroft and Robins Was Irrelevant and Highly Prejudicial	31
III.	Howell’s Testimony in Mitts’ Criminal Trial and Howell’s Affidavit Against the Finnegans Are Inadmissible Hearsay Not Excepted by FED. R. EVID. 804(b)(3)	33

CONCLUSION37

STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(g) AND 11TH
CIR. R. 28-1(m).....41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Akland v. Comm’r, 767 F.2d 618 (9th Cir. 1985)25

Allen v. Comm’r, 128 T.C. 37 (2007).....*passim*

Badaracco v. Comm’r, 464 U.S. 386 (1984)21

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc., 534 U.S. 438 (2002)17

BASR P’ship v. United States, 113 Fed. Cl. 181 (2013)..... 8

***BASR P’ship v. United States*, 795 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2015)*passim*

Botwinik Bros. of Mass., Inc. v. Comm’r, 39 T.C. 988 (1963).....14

Conforte v. Comm’r, 692 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1982)25

Conroy v. Abraham Chevrolet-Tampa, Inc. 375 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2004).....31

Crummey v. Comm’r, 684 Fed. Appx. 416 (5th Cir. 2017).....25

Day v. Comm’r, 975 F.2d 534 (8th Cir. 1992).....25

Drieborg v. Comm’r, 225 F.2d 216 (6th Cir. 1955).....14

Fabry v. Comm’r, 223 F.2d 1261 (11th Cir. 2000).....12

Gould v. Gould, 245 U.S. 151 (1917).....29

Granado v. Comm’r, 792 F.2d 91 (7th Cir. 1986)25

Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co., 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....22

Korecky v. Comm’r, 781 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1986)25

***Loving v. IRS*, 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....28, 29

McLaulin v. Comm’r, 276 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001)12

Morrison-Knudsen Constr. Co. v. Dir., Office of Worker’s Comp. Programs, 461
U.S. 624 (1983)21

Neely v. Comm’r, 116 T.C. 79 (2001)25

Payne v. Comm’r, 224 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2000)14

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997)17

Sadler v. Comm’r, 113 T.C. 99 (1999).....24

***United States v. Alvarez*, 584 F.2d 694 (5th Cir. 1978)36

***United States v. Boyle*, 469 U.S. 241 (1985)27, 28

United States v. Caldera-Herrera, 930 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1991)22

United States v. Gonzales, 559 F.2d 1271 (5th Cir 1977).....35

United States v. Hasner, 340 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2003).....31

United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364 (1948)31

***Williamson v. United States*, 512 U.S. 594 (1994).....36

Worsham v. Comm’r, 531 Fed. Appx. 310 (4th Cir. 2013).....25

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2 6

18 U.S.C. § 28618

18 U.S.C. § 371 6

26 U.S.C. § 1(a).....17

26 U.S.C. § 6151(a)	17
26 U.S.C. § 6161(a)	26
26 U.S.C. § 6161(b)	27
**26 U.S.C. § 6161(b)(3).....	10, 22, 26, 27
26 U.S.C. § 6201(a)	12, 13
26 U.S.C. § 6203.....	13, 17, 18
26 U.S.C. § 6204(b)	13
26 U.S.C. § 6213.....	13
26 U.S.C. § 6213(a)	1, 30
26 U.S.C. § 6501.....	13, 18
**26 U.S.C. § 6501(a)	<i>passim</i>
**26 U.S.C. § 6501(c)	13
26 U.S.C. § 6501(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6503(a)(1).....	30
26 U.S.C. § 6533.....	13
26 U.S.C. § 6651(a)(1).....	27
26 U.S.C. § 6662(a)	2, 19
26 U.S.C. § 6662(b)	19
26 U.S.C. § 6663.....	26
**26 U.S.C. § 6663(a)	<i>passim</i>

**26 U.S.C. § 6663(c)	10, 22, 26
26 U.S.C. § 6694(a)	18
26 U.S.C. § 6695(g)	18
26 U.S.C. § 701	5
26 U.S.C. § 702	5
26 U.S.C. § 7206(2)	18
26 U.S.C. § 7212(a)	6
26 U.S.C. § 7442	1
**26 U.S.C. § 7454(a)	10, 22, 23, 24
26 U.S.C. § 7482(a)(1)	1
26 U.S.C. § 7482(b)(1)	2
26 U.S.C. § 7483	1
26 U.S.C. § 7701(a)(11)	12
**Revenue Act of 1918, Pub. L. No. 54-254, 40 Stat. 1057, § 250(b)	19, 20, 25
**Revenue Act of 1918, Pub. L. No. 54-254, 40 Stat. 1057, § 250(d)	19, 20, 21, 26

RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 13(a)	1, 9
**FED. R. EVID. 401	11, 32
FED. R. EVID. 403	11, 33
**FED. R. EVID. 804(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>

TAX CT. R. 142(b).....23

TAX CT. R. 161..... 8

TAX CT. R. 190(a) 9

TAX CT. R. 25(a)(2)..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

**Adam S. Wallwork, *On the Use and Abuse of Legislative History in the*
“Preparer Fraud” Doctrine, 70 TAX LAW. 403 (Fall 2016)21

**Bryan T. Camp, *Presumptions and Tax Return Preparer Fraud*, Tax Notes, July
14, 2008.....22

**Bryan T. Camp, *Tax Return Preparer Fraud and the Assessment Limitation*
Period, Tax Notes, Aug. 31, 200722

H.R. 12863, 65th Cong., 2d Sess., Document No. 1267, at 21 (Sept. 3, 1918)21

IRS Field Service Advice 200104006 (Sept. 15, 2000)14

IRS Field Service Advice 200126019 (Mar. 30, 2001).....14

S. Rep. 960, 70th Cong., 1st Sess., at 38 (May 1, 1928).....24
